costs for borrowings related to the Transaction.

i. Removal of the Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards
caption as the Maple non-controlling interest was eliminated to reflect the capital structure of the combined company.

Summary of Reclassifications

Reclassifications included in the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2018
are as follows:

a. Foreign currency transaction gains and losses were reclassified from Cost of sales and SG&A expenses in the historical
DPS Statements of Income to Other (income) expense, net.

b. Depreciation and amortization expenses were reclassified from Depreciation and amortization in the historical DPS
Statements of Income to SG&A expenses.

c. Interest income was reclassified from Interest income in the historical DPS Statements of Income to Other (income)
expense, net.

A-7

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Reported

KDP(1)
Historical

DPS(2)  Reclassifications(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 948   $ 1,594   $ —   $ (13 )  $ 2,529
Cost of sales 467   681   —   (13 )  1,135

Gross profit 481   913   —   —   1,394
Selling, general and administrative expenses 300   626   27   (49 )  904
Depreciation and amortization —   27   (27 )  —   —
Other operating income, net 3   1   —   2   6

Income from operations 178   259   —   47   484
Interest expense (2 )  41   —   106   145
Interest expense - related party 25   —   —   (25 )  —
Interest income —   (1 )  1   —   —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 2   —   —   —   2
Other expense, net 13   —   5   (1 )  17

Income before provision for income taxes 140   219   (6 )  (33 )  320
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 51   54   —   (7 )  98
Income before equity in loss of unconsolidated
affiliates 89

 159

 (6 )  (26 )  222

Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates, net of tax —   (6 )  6   —   —
Net income 89   153   —   (26 )  222
Net income attributable to employee redeemable
non-controlling interest and mezzanine equity
awards 1

 —

 —

 (1 )  —

Net income attributable to KDP $ 88   $ 159   $ —   $ (25 )  $ 222
Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.11   $ 0.88   $ 0.16
Diluted 0.11   0.88   0.16

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 790.5   179.9   416.1   1,386.5
Diluted 790.5   180.8   415.2   1,386.5

(1) Refer to the Statements of Income.
(2) Refers to DPS's activity during the first quarter of 2018. Refer to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as filed on April 25, 2018.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments.

A-8

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

(in millions)
Reported

KDP(1)  Reported DPS(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the First Quarter 2018
Net Sales

Coffee Systems $ 948   $ —   $ —   $ 948

Packaged Beverages —   1,178   —   1,178

Beverage Concentrates —   303   (13 )  290

Latin America Beverages —   113   —   113

Total net sales $ 948   $ 1,594   $ (13 )  $ 2,529

Income from Operations

Coffee Systems $ 254   $ —   $ —   $ 254

Packaged Beverages —   149   9   158

Beverage Concentrates —   194   (14 )  180

Latin America Beverages —   12   —   12

Unallocated Corporate (76 )  (96 )  52   (120 )

Total income from operations $ 178   $ 259   $ 47   $ 484

(1) Refer to the Statements of Income.
(2) Refers to DPS's activity during the the first quarter of 2018. Refer to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as filed on April 25, 2018.
(3) Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments.

A-9

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF CERTAIN NON-GAAP INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

The company reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. GAAP. However, management believes that certain non-
GAAP financial measures that reflect the way management evaluates the business may provide investors with additional
information regarding the company's results, trends and ongoing performance on a comparable basis.

[…]

(9 )  —

  —
  —

  —

Other income, net 5   2   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   7
Income before provision for
income taxes 315

  27
  31

  4
  7

  61
  9

  5
  9

  3
  7

  5
  483

Provision for income taxes 85   7   8   1   2   15   2   1   2   1   2   1   127
Effective tax rate 27.0 %   26.3 %

Net income $ 230   $ 20   $ 23   $ 3   $ 5   $ 46   $ 7   $ 4   $ 7   $ 2   $ 5   $ 4   356

Reported

EPS
Adjusted

EPS

Diluted earnings per common
share $ 0.16

   $ 0.25

Shares 1,417.7

   1,417.7

A-11

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF CERTAIN PRO FORMA ITEMS TO CERTAIN NON-GAAP ADJUSTED PRO FORMA ITEMS

(Unaudited, in millions, except per share data)

 For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

   Amortization of

 Pro Forma  Mark to
Market  Intangibles

Deferred
Financing

Costs  Stock
Compensation

Restructuring
and

Integration
Expenses

 Productivity
Provision

for
Settlements

Loss on
Early

Payment
of Debt

 Tax
Reform  Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $ 2,529   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 4   $ —   $ —   $ 2,533
Cost of sales 1,135   (14 )  —   —   —   —   (4 )  —   —   —   1,117
Gross profit 1,394   14   —   —   —   —   4   4   —   —   1,416
Gross margin 55.1 %   55.9 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 904   $ —   $ (28 )  $ —   $ (6 )  $ (6 )  $ (14 )  $ 2   $ —   $ —   $ 852
Other operating income, net 6   —   —   —   —   —   (4 )  —   —   —   2
Income from operations 484   14   28   —   6   6   22   2   —   —   562
Operating margin 19.1 %   22.2 %

Interest expense $ 145   $ 27   $ —   $ (1 )  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 171
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 2   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   (2 )  —   —
Other income, net 17   4   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   21
Income before provision for income taxes 320   (17 )  28   1   6   6   22   2   2   —   370
Provision for income taxes 98   (4 )  7   1   2   —   6   —   —   (3 )  107
Effective tax rate 30.6 %   28.9 %

Net income $ 222   $ (13 )  $ 21   $ —   $ 4   $ 6   $ 16   $ 2   $ 2   $ 3   $ 263

Pro Forma

EPS

Pro
Forma

Adjusted
EPS

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.16   $ 0.19
Shares 1,386.5   1,386.5

A-12

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF SEGMENT ITEMS TO CERTAIN NON-GAAP ADJUSTED SEGMENT ITEMS

(Unaudited)

(in millions) Reported
Items Affecting
Comparability

Adjusted
GAAP

For the First Quarter of 2019
Net Sales

Coffee Systems $ 968   $ —   $ 968

Packaged Beverages 1,116   —   1,116

Beverage Concentrates 304   —   304

Latin America Beverages 116   —   116

Total net sales $ 2,504   $ —   $ 2,504

Income from Operations

Coffee Systems $ 293   $ 42   $ 335

Packaged Beverages 149   11   160

Beverage Concentrates 201   —   201

Latin America Beverages 11   1   12

Unallocated corporate costs (156 )  69   (87 )

Total income from operations $ 498   $ 123   $ 621

(in millions) Pro Forma
Items Affecting
Comparability

Adjusted Pro
Forma

For the First Quarter of 2018
Net Sales

Coffee Systems $ 948   $ 4   $ 952

Packaged Beverages 1,178   —   1,178

Beverage Concentrates 290   —   290

Latin America Beverages 113   —   113

Total net sales $ 2,529   $ 4   $ 2,533

Income from Operations

Coffee Systems $ 254   $ 58   $ 312

Packaged Beverages 158   2   160

Beverage Concentrates 180   —   180

Latin America Beverages 12   —   12

Unallocated corporate costs (120 )  18   (102 )

Total income from operations $ 484   $ 78   $ 562

A-13

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA AND MANAGEMENT LEVERAGE RATIO

(Unaudited)

(in millions, except for ratio)
ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION - LAST TWELVE MONTHS
Net income $ 1,126

Interest expense 695

Provision for income taxes 399

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 20

Other (income) expense, net (44 )

Depreciation expense 333

Amortization of intangibles 125

EBITDA $ 2,654
Items affecting comparability:

Restructuring and integration expenses $ 225

Transaction costs 4

Productivity 19

Provision for settlements 27

Stock compensation 22

Malware incident 5

Mark to market 86

Step-up of acquired inventory 5

Adjusted EBITDA $ 3,047

 March 31,
 2019
Principal amounts of:

Commercial paper $ 1,674

Term loan 1,825

Senior unsecured notes 11,975

Total principal amounts 15,474
Less: Cash and cash equivalents 85

Total principal amounts less cash and cash equivalents $ 15,389

March 31, 2019 Management Leverage Ratio 5.1

A-14

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA - LAST TWELVE MONTHS

(Unaudited)

  ADJUSTED PROFORMA  ADJUSTED

(in millions)
SECOND

QUARTER
OF 2018

THIRD
QUARTER
OF 2018

FOURTH
QUARTER
OF 2018

FIRST
QUARTER
OF 2019

LAST
TWELVE
MONTHS

Net income  $ 332   $ 301   $ 263   $ 230   $ 1,126
Interest expense  170   178   178   169   695

Provision for income taxes  99   121   94   85   399

Loss on early extinguishment of debt  —   11   —   9   20

Other (income) expense, net  (21 )  (37 )  9   5   (44 )

Depreciation expense  80   88   80   85   333

Amortization of intangibles  31   30   33   31   125

EBITDA  $ 691   $ 692   $ 657   $ 614   $ 2,654
Items affecting comparability:

Restructuring and integration expenses  $ 33   $ 47   $ 84   $ 61   $ 225

Transaction costs  —   2   2   —   4

Productivity  (5 )  12   3   9   19

Provision for settlements  2   11   7   7   27

Stock compensation  6   4   5   7   22

Malware incident  —   —   —   5   5

Mark to market  (7 )  26   40   27   86

Step-up of acquired inventory  —   —   2   3   5

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 720   $ 794   $ 800   $ 733   $ 3,047

A-15

RECONCILIATION OF CERTAIN ADJUSTED FINANCIAL RESULTS TO CERTAIN
CURRENCY NEUTRAL ADJUSTED FINANCIAL RESULTS

(Unaudited)

Adjusted net sales, adjusted income from operations and adjusted earnings per share, as adjusted to currency neutral: These
adjusted financial results are calculated on a currency neutral basis by converting our current-period local currency financial
results using the prior-period foreign currency exchange rates.

  For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

  Coffee  Packaged  Beverage  Latin
America

Percent change  Systems  Beverages  Concentrates  Beverages  Total